OVER THE COUNTER SALES \$3.40 INCLUDING G.S.T.



t a s m a n i a n g o v e r n m e n t **GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

FRIDAY 23 JUNE 2023

No. 22 307

Rules Publication

RULES PUBLICATION ACT 1953

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF STATUTORY RULES

In accordance with the provisions of the Rules Publication Act 1953, notice is given of the making of the following statutory rules:-

Title of Act (if any) under which statutory rules made	Number allotted to statutory rules	Title or subject matter of statutory rules
(1) Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement) Act 2022	S. R. 2023, No. 31	Proclamation under section 2
(2) Traffic Act 1925	S. R. 2023, No. 32	Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Amendment (Offence Detection Devices) Regulations 2023
(3) Vehicle and Traffic Act 1999	S. R. 2023, No. 33	Vehicle and Traffic (Offence Detection Devices) Regulations 2023
(4) Traffic Act 1925	S. R. 2023, No. 34	Road Amendment Rules 2023

GENERAL PURPORT OR EFFECT OF THE ABOVEMENTIONED STATUTORY RULES

- (1) Proclamation under section 2 of the *Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement) Act 2022* This proclamation fixes 23 June 2023 as the day on which that Act commences.
- (2) Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Amendment (Offence Detection Devices) Regulations 2023
 These regulations amend the Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Regulations 2017 consequent on the commencement of
 the Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement) Act 2022.
- (3) Vehicle and Traffic (Offence Detection Devices) Regulations 2023
 These regulations provide for the use of certain devices in the detection of traffic offences, and the testing of those devices.
- (4) Road Amendment Rules 2023

These rules amend the Road Rules 2019 by altering the definition of "use" as it relates to mobile phones.

Copies of the abovementioned statutory rules may be purchased at The Print Division Tasmania, 46 Brisbane Street, Hobart, Phone: 03 6210 9633, Email: parliament@acrodata.com.au

K WOODWARD, Acting Chief Parliamentary Counsel

PARLIAMENTARY STANDING COMMITTEE ON SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

'Anyone who has problems with, or feels they are adversely affected by, any of the above Regulations can write to the Secretary of the Subordinate Legislation Committee, Legislative Council, Parliament House, Hobart, 7000.'

TANIA RATTRAY, MLC, Chairperson.

Disclaimer.
Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.
Copyright.

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act. Printed by Acrodata Tasmania Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania.